modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the provisions of the 
articles of association of the Company, the existing Employee Stock Option Policy (“ESOP 
Policy 2020”) of the Company shall continue to be in effect to the extent of the 60,750 
(Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) options granted to the employees mentioned in 
Table A, the options granted thereunder shall be governed by their original terms of grant, 
including the vesting schedule and exercise price. 

Table A 
List of employees having unvested ESOPs under the existing ESOP policy

[...]

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 62(1)(b) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) 
Rules, 2014, the ESOP Policy 2020, and other applicable provisions, if any, the consent of 
the members be and is hereby accorded to cancel an aggregate of 2,69,802 (two lakh sixty 
nine thousand eight hundred and two) employee stock options, which have not been 
granted as on the date of this resolution, from the ESOP pool under the ESOP Policy 2020. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company or the Company Secretary be 
and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters, and things as may

[...]

articles of association of the Company, the consent of the members be and is hereby 
accorded for the creation of a new employee stock option plan pool (“ESOP Pool 2026”) 
created pursuant to the Employee Stock Option Policy (“ESOP Policy 2026”). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the new ESOP pool 2026 shall consist of an aggregate pool of 
36,29,968 (Thirty Six Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Eight) options. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the existing Employee Stock Option Policy 2020 
and ESOP Policy 2026, the total ESOP pool shall constitute of total 36,90,718 (Thirty Six 
Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighteen) options. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company and/or the Company Secretary 
be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters, and things as 
may be considered necessary, desirable, or expedient to give effect to this resolution.

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 61, 64 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act 2013 and rules and regulations made thereunder read with articles of 
association of the Company,  the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from INR 80,50,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Eighty Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) comprising of 8,05,00,000 (Eight Crore 
Five lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to INR 81,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty One 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into INR 80,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) equity share capital comprising of 8,05,00,000 (Eight Crore Five lakh) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and INR 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Only) 

preference share capital comprising of 10,00,000 (Ten lakh) preference shares of Rs. 10/- 
each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the memorandum of association of the Company be and is 
hereby amended by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause 
V as under:  

V. The authorised share capital of the Company is INR 81,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Eighty One Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into INR 80,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Eighty Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) equity share capital comprising of 8,05,00,000 (Eight Crore 
Five lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and INR 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore 
Only) preference share capital comprising of 10,00,000 (Ten lakh) preference shares of Rs. 
10/- each with the rights, privileges or conditions as provided by the articles of association

[...]

ESOP Policy (“ESOP Policy 2026”), which will be tabled before the members.  

The following table is laid down pursuant to Rule 12(2) of the Companies (Share Capital 
and Debentures) Rules, 2014: 

Particulars  Remarks 

The total number of stock options to be 
granted 

36,90,718 (Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Eighteen) Options to be 
granted to the Eligible Employees in 
accordance with the ESOP Policy. 

Identification of classes of employees entitled 
to participate in the Employees Stock Option 
Scheme 

An Employee who qualifies for issue of 
Options under this Policy and who fulfills the